EXPLANATORY STATEMENTS PURSUANT TO SECTION 173(2) OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 1956

ITEM NO- 5 :

The Members are aware that M/s U.P. Hill Electronics Corporation Limited (HILTRON), Uttrakhand had 
entered into an Agreement inter-alia with the Company and invested up to   66,00,000 /- (Rupees Sixty Six 
Lacs only) in the Company in the form of Equity Shares. 

The Members may note that in terms of the Equity participation agreement executed with the Company in the 
year 1990, the Company was required to amend some clauses of Articles of Association of the Company by